electronically (by email and WhatsApp) to students in Nigerian 
HEIs. A probability sampling technique, specifically a random 
sampling technique was adopted, with a large size owing to the fact 
that huge number of questionnaires was shared electronically. A 
total of one thousand four hundred and twelve (1412) responses 
were recorded. The few missing values in the responses were 
replaced with the most frequently occurring values. Furthermore, 
responses were coded and aggregated for quantitative data. 
Outliers were detected visually using the box model and were